
 

 
 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday 26 June 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Al-Ebadi S Choudhary Arnold 
Cummins Ashraf Lorber 
Van Kalwala Harrison Hector 
 
 
For further information contact: Lisa Weaver, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1358, lisa.weaver@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

     

2 Deputations  
 

 

     

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

     

4 Matters arising  
 

 

     

5 External Audit Progress Report - KPMG  
 

7 - 10 

 Attached is the external audit report for 2012/13. 
 

 

     

6 Annual Governance Report - Progress Report on Action Plan  
 

11 - 20 

 This report sets out progress against the recommendations in the Annual 
Governance Report. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Deputy Director 
of Finance 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1460 mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk  

     

7 2012/13 Treasury Management Outturn Report  
 

21 - 32 

 Attached is a report that is due to go to the Executive updating members 
on recent Treasury Management activity. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Deputy Director  



 

 

of Finance, Mark Peart 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1460, mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk, 
mark.peart@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

8 Internal Audit Final Progress Report  
 

33 - 40 

 This report is the annual report from the Head of Internal Audit. The report 
includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal controls and presents a summary of the audit work 
undertaken during the year. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Deputy Director 
of Finance 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1460 mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk  

     

9 Final Internal Audit Progress Report 2012/13  
 

41 - 82 

 This report summaries the work of Internal Audit and the Investigation 
Team and provides an update on progress since the previous report to 
this Committee on 20th March 2013 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Deputy Director 
of Finance 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1460 mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk  

     

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

     

11 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee is scheduled to be 
held on 25 September 2013. 
 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 



 

 

• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 
Hall. 

• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 
Porters’ Lodge 

 
 



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 20 March 2013 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Mr Stephen Wood (Chair) and Councillors Al-Ebadi, Cummins and Harrison 
(in place of Van Kalwala) 

 
Also present: Councillors S Choudhary and R Moher 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Van Kalwala 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 January 2013 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Certification of grants and returns 2011-12 
 
The Chair enquired as to whether officers had raised with members of the Budget 
and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee, greater clarity about the reasons 
and levels of the Council’s reserves.  Mick Bowden, Deputy Director of Finance 
confirmed that the relevant report had been circulated to all members of that 
Committee and that reserves had been discussed at the February meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
2012-13 Mid-year treasury report 
 
Councillor Cummins noted the fluctuations in the pound and enquired whether it 
was still profitable to have the distribution currencies from the Icelandic banks held 
in Icelandic kroner.  The Deputy Director of Finance responded that this would not 
necessarily be financially disadvantageous as the reserves would attract 3.4% 
interest as long as they were held in Icelandic kroner. However, the Council would 
look to recover the sums as soon as possible. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
Audit Committee - 20 March 2013 

 
5. External audit plan 2012-13  

 
The Committee received a report which supplemented KPMG’s Audit Fee Letter 
presented to the Committee in August 2012 and which described how KPMG would 
deliver audit work for the Council. 
 
Steve Lucas, Senior Manager of KPMG in introducing the report highlighted a 
number of significant risks identified in their audit which included property, plant and 
equipment; pension liability and pension costs; private finance initiative (PFI).  He 
continued that the above areas would present complex accounting challenges for 
which KPMG would review the controls and arrangements that the Council had put 
in place to address them.  He also brought to the Committee’s attention additio
[...]
d not been alerted to 
further exit packages which would require additional work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that  the external audit plan 2012-13 be noted. 
   
 

6. Annual governance report - progress on action plan  
 
The Committee received a report from the Deputy Director of Finance which set out 
progress against the recommendations in the Annual Governance Report (AGR). 

Page 2



3 
Audit Committee - 20 March 2013 

 
Mick Bowden, Deputy Director of Finance updated the Committee on progress 
made since the report was presented on 9 January 2013, adding that the overall 
plan for the production of the statement of accounts had been produced and shared 
with KPMG. He continued that individual finance teams had also prepared their 
detailed timetables and that progress made would be monitored closely during the 
process.  He drew members’ attention to the appendix attached to the report that 
set out the latest position on each recommendation, highlighting that the 
procurement savings for 2013/14 were on track to be exceeded. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress report in relation to the action plan be noted. 
 

7. Treasury management strategy 2013-14  
 
The Committee received an information report on the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2013/14, an extract from the Budget report approved by the Council on 
25 February 2013. 
 
The Deputy Director of Finance informed the Committee that interest rates were 
forecast to continue the trend of the last few years and would remain low for even 
longer, possibly remaining at 0.5% until 2016 given the outlook for limited economic 
growth and the continued austerity measures.  He continued that the Authority 
would reappraise its strategies from time to time in response to evolving economic, 
political and financial events.  Members noted that the Authority had £95.5m 
exposure to LOBO loans (Lender’s Option Borrower’s Option) of which £25m can 
be “called” within 2013/14.  Those loans presented a potential refinancing risk to the 
Authority since the decision to call a LOBO was entirely at the lender’s discretion.  
Any LOBOs called would be discussed with Arlingclose, the Council’s treasury 
management adviser, prior to acceptance of any revised terms. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the treasury management strategy  for 2013/14 be noted. 
 
 

8. Internal audit progress report  
 
The Committee considered a report that summarised the work of Internal Audit and 
Investigations Team from 1 April 2012 to 28 February 2013 and provided further 
details of the work together with assurance ratings of reports issued. 
 
Simon Lane, Head of Audit and Investigations informed the Committee that the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 comprised 1,200 days, of which 905 had been 
allocated to Deloitte Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Limited, and 295 to the in-
house team.  A total of 1004 days had been delivered against the overall Plan, 
made up of 761 Deloitte PSIA days and 243 days in-house days. This represented 
84% of the Plan.  He drew members’ attention to the appendix to the report that set 
out the status of all projects from which it was noted that substantial assurance 
reports were received particularly for schools.  Members heard that to date, the 
social housing fraud team had recovered 44 properties and investigations into 

Page 3



4 
Audit Committee - 20 March 2013 

internal fraud cases had resulted in 4 officer dismissals and 3 who resigned or left 
prior to disciplinary action being taken. 
 
In welcoming the progress report, the Chair observed that the progress made within 
the current economic climate was quite remarkable and paid tribute to officers 
within the Finance and Audit teams. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan and the review 
of fraud work be noted. 
 
 

9. Corporate risk register  
 
The report from the Deputy Director of Finance presented the Council’s current 
Corporate Risk Register following review by the Corporate Ma
[...]
 publicise the policy as widely as possible including all among 
members of the council.  In responding to a query by Councillor Choudhary, the 
Head of Audit and Investigations clarified that the fixed penalty of £50 for 
overpayment of welfare benefits resulting from the submission of incorrect 
information was set by legislation and could not be increased by the council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the draft Anti-Fraud and Bribery policy and the roll out of the e-learning 
package be approved.  
 
 

11. Draft internal audit plan  
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the Draft Internal Audit Plan (the 
Plan) for 2013/14 and the basis on which the plan has been formulated.  Aina 
Uduehi, Audit Manager informed the Committee that the total number of audit days 
of 1200 days had been split between the in-house team (295) and Deloitte (905) 
and with reference to the attached appendix explained how the proposed 
breakdown of individual audits would be split across departments and the link 
between the audit plan and the Council’s Risk Management Framework.   
 
Aina Uduehi clarified that the Plan included the proposed number of days against 
each audit together with a high level indication of the proposed coverage, the initial 
key contact, and an indication of the proposed timing where this was known.  

Page 5



6 
Audit Committee - 20 March 2013 

Members noted that the Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) Plan was being 
presented separately to their Audit & Finance Sub-Committee for approval and that 
the approved Plan would be presented to the Committee for information purposes 
at the next scheduled meeting.  
 
The Audit Manager continued that in order to help ensure that all key risk areas 
including new and emerging risks were identified the audit team was in the process 
of updating the Audit Needs Analysis (ANA) for 2013/14. Members heard that the 
Internal Audit Team would be attending Departmental Management Team (DMT) 
meetings between now and the end of the current financial year to seek further 
input from Directors and Assistant Directors on the ANA which would be focused 
around a set of internal and external risk factors set out in the report.  Internal Audit 
would also liaise with the Council’s external auditors (KPMG) regarding the content 
of the Plan thus allowing for a further input of knowledge with regards to key risk 
areas, as well as helping to ensure that the work of each risk area was co-
ordinated, avoided gaps and duplication in coverage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the approach taken to formulate the draft plan for the 2013/14 financial 

year and the content of the draft plan in line with the Committee’s role, as 
defined in the Constitution be noted; 

 
(ii) that approval be given to the commencement of work against the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan for the 2013/14 financial year, from 1 April 2013 with the 
final plan to be approved at the next scheduled meeting. 

 
 

12. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

13. Date of next meeting  
 
The date of next meeting will be confirmed after the Council Annual meeting on 15 
May 2013. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
S WOOD 
Chair 
 

Page 6



External Audit: 
Progress Report

London Borough 
of Brent

June 2013

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



© 2012 KPMG LLP, a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative 
(‘KPMG International’), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 1

London Borough of Brent
External Audit: Progress report 2012/13

Summary of 
work 
performed 
by KPMG

Since the last Audit Committee meeting on 20 March 2013 we have;

• Updated our initial planning and approach to the audit;

• Completed our testing on the opening balances for 2012/13;

• Documented our understanding of the processes for Property, Plant and Equipment,
Pension liability, Private Finance Initiative (PFI), journal transactions and cash systems
and completed walk through tests where applicable 
[...]
ioners a practical interpretation of the Code to 
enable them to meet its key principles of ensuring that capital programmes are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable and to explain this effectively to those charged with governance.

For information.

.

Local Government Update

Page 10



 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

\\cslsrv02.brent.gov.uk\ModernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\5\AI00009520\$12jcbx3n.doc 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
26 June 2013 

Report from the Deputy Director of 
Finance  

  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT – PROGRESS REPORT ON 
ACTION PLAN 

 
Forward Plan Ref:   
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out progress against the recommendations in the Annual 

Governance Report. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to: 
 

2.1 Consider the progress report in relation to the action plan. 
 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 At the Committee’s meeting on 27 September 2012 it received the Annual 

Governance Report (AGR) from the Audit Commission regarding the 2011/12 
accounts. The Committee also agreed the Council’s action plan in response to 
the recommendations contained within the AGR. 
 

3.2 Update reports on progress against each recommendation were provided on 9 
January and 20 March 2013. 
 

3.3 A further update on progress is set out in Appendix 1. 
 

3.4 At the timing of writing this report the accounts are in the final stage of 
production in advance of the audit which will commence on 1 July 2013. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 No specific implications.  
 
5.0 Legal Implications  

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

\\cslsrv02.brent.gov.uk\ModernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\5\AI00009520\$12jcbx3n.doc 
 

 
5.1 No specific implications. 
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 No specific implications 
 
7.0 Staffing Implications 
 
7.1 No specific implica
[...]
nning for 2012/13 closedown. A clear approach to the valuation process will be set out and adhered to. 

Update Dec 2012 A proposed approach has been developed and shared with the auditors. 

Update Mar 2013 The instructions issued to the valuer are based on agreed approach 

Update June 2013 Valuations completed in accordance with the agreed policy. 
 

Recommendation 5 

Continue to improve compliance with accounting disclosure requirements.  

Responsibility Mick Bowden 

Priority Medium 

Date 31 March 2013 

Comments This will be achieved through reviewing existing requirements to identify any residual issues. We will also consider 
changes to disclosure requirements being brought in for the 2012/13 and identify the impact of these on our processes. 

Update Dec 2012 Review meetings have been held with each individual finance team to identify areas for improvement. The outcome of 
these is being incorporated into the planning for 2012/13 closedown. 

Update Mar 2013 Overall closedown timetable has been produced covering requirements. Local timetables for individual finance teams 
have been produced and submitted for review centrally to ensure compliance with requirements. 

Update June 2013 Disclosure notes being compiled in accordance with disclosure requirements. These will be subject to further quality 
review before submission to the auditors. 

 

P
age 15



Recommendation 6 

Review and update the Council's Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy. 

Responsibility Simon Lane 

Priority Medium 

Date 31 March 2013 

Comments The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy is in the process of being reviewed. However, due to the proposed implementation 
of the Single Fraud Investigation Service from April 2013, there is considerable uncertainty as to how involved the local 
authority will be in setting policy and procedure for benefit investigations. Given that Housing Benefit fraud is a 
substantial proportion of the team’s work, there will be a delay in producing a new po
[...]
5 
Estimate 
% 

Non-HRA 9.63 8.47 8.83 10.25 
HRA 22.18 21.17 20.34 15.85 

 
Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 

Page 30



 

ARLINGCLOSE LIMITED   Page 11 

This indicator demonstrates that the Authority adopted the principles of best practice. 
 
Adoption of the CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury Management 
The Council approved the re-adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code at its meeting on 27 February,  2012 

 
 
Upper Limit for Total Principal Sums Invested Over 364 Days 
 
The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may 
arise as a result of the Authority having to seek early repayment of the sums 
invested. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HRA Limit on Indebtedness 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Upper Limit for 
total principal 
sums invested 
over 364 days 

2012/13 
Approved 
£m 

2012/13 
Actual 
£m 

31/03/2014 
Estimate 
£000s 

31/03/15 
Estimate 
£000s 

 20 0 0 0 

 2012/13 
Approved 
£m 

2013/13  
Actual 
£m 

31/03/2014 
Estimate 
£000s 

31/03/15 
Estimate 
£000s 

HRA Debt Cap 
(as prescribed by 
CLG)  

199 199 199 199 

HRA CFR 137 137 137 137 
Difference 62 62 62 62 

Page 31



 

ARLINGCLOSE LIMITED   Page 12 

Appendix 2 
 

Credit Score Analysis 
 

Long-Term 
Credit Rating Score 
AAA 1 
AA+ 2 
AA 3 
AA- 4 
A+ 5 
A 6 
A- 7 
BBB+ 8 
BBB 9 
BBB- 10 
Not rated 11 
BB 12 
CCC 13 
C 14 
D 15 

 
The value weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments according to 
the size of the deposit. The time weighted average reflects the credit quality of 
investments according to the maturity of the deposit 
 
The Council aimed to achieve a score of 7 or lower, to reflect the Council’s overriding 
priority of security of monies invested and the minimum credit rating of threshold of 
A- for investment counterparties.  
 
 

Page 32



 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
26 June 2013 

Report from the Director 
of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 

 Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Internal Audit Annual Report 2012/13 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report is the annual report from the Head of Internal Audit. The report 
includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal controls and presents a summary of the audit work 
undertaken during the year. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the report. 

3. Detail 

3.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 20111, as amended, require the Council 
to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its 
accounting records and of its system of internal control. The role of internal 
audit is to provide an independent and objective opinion on the control 
environment within the Council. Internal audit work is undertaken in 
accordance with the CIPFA Internal Audit Code of Practice 20062 (“the code”). 
The code sets out a number of elements to be included in an annual report 
from the Head of Audit. These are: 
• An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal 

control environment 
• Any qualifications to the opinion 
• A summary of audit work undertaken 
• Any issues particularly relevant to the Annual Governance Statement  
• A comparison of the work undertaken against the plan and performance 

issues 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 
2 

• A comment on compliance with the CIPFA code  

3.2. A new code for internal audit has been developed across the private and 
public sectors. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) are in 
force from 1st April 2013 and compliance is required during the current year. 
The changes arising from this new code will be set out in a report to the 
committee later in the year.  

Opinion of the Head of Audit and Investigations  

3.3. “I have considered all of the work conducted by internal audit staff, the 
council’s audit contractor, Deloitte and Touche Public sector Internal Audit Ltd 
and fraud investigation staff for the year ended 31 March 2013 and work 
undertaken post year end. This includes oversight of all internal audit reports 
and fraud investigations and personal conduct of specific projects. In my 
opinion, with the exception of those issues set out in paragraph 3.1 and within 
those areas where limited or nil assurance reports have been issued, the 
controls in place in those areas reviewed are adequate and effective. Where 
weaknesses have been identified within internal audit reports, these are being 
addressed by management and followed up by Internal Audit. 

 
Qualifications to the Opinion  

3.1. Within Children and Families there has been an instance of incorrect 
accounting information being reported to improve the appearance of year end 
deficit positions. This resulted in an understatement of overspend by 
£1,000,000 in the placements budget. This area is part of the One Council 
Savings programme. 

 
Summary of Work Undertaken - Audit 

3.2. The final 2012/13 Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee on 27th 
June 20123. The plan allocated 1200 audit days across all areas of the 
council’s operation, including 154 within Brent Housing Partnership.  

3.3. At the end of March 2013, 1,160 days had been delivered representing 97% 
of the audit plan. The outstanding 40 days relate, primarly, to work which was 
withdrawn due to the move to the civic centre.  

3.8 Audit work focused on the reliability of the financial and operational 
information, management accounting controls, safeguarding of assets, 
economy and efficiency of operations and review of compliance with relevant 
statutes and Council regulations.  

3.4. For each audit where controls have been analysed, an assurance statement is 
issued. This simple grading mechanism provides an indication of the level of 
confidence in the controls in operation and the extent to which they are being 
applied. Each category is defined below: 

 

Page 34



 
3 

Full Assurance There is a sound system of control designed to achieve the 
client’s objectives. The control processes tested ar
[...]
2 

. 
Table 5 – Internal Fraud Cases 2013 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 External Audit Progress Report - KPMG
	6 Annual Governance Report - Progress Report on Action Plan
	annual-governance-report-action-plan

	7 2012/13 Treasury Management Outturn Report
	8 Internal Audit Final Progress Report
	9 Final Internal Audit Progress Report 2012/13
	internal-audit-progress-report-app-1
	internal-audit-progress-report-app-2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 26 June 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: David Ewart (Chair), Councillors Cummins, Choudary (alternate for Councillor 
Al Ebadi) and Harrison (alternate for Councillor Van Kalwala )  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Al-Ebadi and Van Kalwala 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 March 2013 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
The Committee noted the efforts of the previous Chair, Mr S Wood and thanked him 
for all contributions. 
 
It was noted that the risk register was in draft form due to the recent changes in 
senior management and would be brought to the next meeting for consideration.   
 

4. External Audit Progress Report - KPMG  
 
The new director of KPMG Phil Johnson introduced himself and informed the 
Committee of his background with regards to audit work and the public sector.  Phil 
Johnson reported that the work to date was completed with no issues to report and 
that all was going well.  It was explained that following the accounts being 
submitted by the Council’s section 151 officer, these would then be audited and 
reported upon at the meeting in September.  With regard to fees it was confirmed 
that the fees had been set within the price tendered for the five year contract and 
this demonstrated a 40% reduction in the proposed fee for 2013/14 from the 
2011/12 level, as there were no specific additional audits requested.  It was noted 
that for 2012/13 a specific audit was carried out on exit packages and it was 
highlighted that a change in fee was unlikely until the Council was able to appoint 
its own auditors, at the end of the current contract. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

2 
Audit Committee - 26 June 2013 

that the report be noted. 
 

5. Annual Governance Report - Progress Report on Action Plan  
 
Mick Bowden, Deputy Director of Finance and Corporate Service informed the 
Committee that the report highlighted progress against the action plan.  He 
continued to highlight that there was little movement in relation to the first five 
recommendations regarding the statement of accounts which were due to be 
handed over shortly.  It was reported in relation to recommendation six, the anti 
fraud and corruption policy had been adopted by Corporate Management Team 
and was currently being rolled out across the Council.  Mick Bowden was pleased 
to inform the Committee that recommendation seven and eight had been achieved 
with the general fund being built to £12m and the success of procuring the WLA 
parking contract.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

6. 2012/13 Treasury Management Outturn Report  
 
Mick Bowden Deputy Director of Finance and Corporate Service informed the 
Committee that a copy of the report to the Executive was before the committee  
which updated members on the treasury management activity for the past year and 
all prudential indicators being complied with.  Mick Bowden reported that the 
Council was still seeking to take much longer term borrowing but was watching the 
position in relation to current market rates.  It was noted that the position regarding 
the Icelandic banks was still unchanged with periodic returns expected and a high 
return rate of 80-90% likely to be achievable.   
 
During discussions it was queried whether the Council had a strategy in relation to 
long term borrowing.  It was reported that at a national level the cost of long term 
borrowing had increased which would impact at a local level although rates were 
still historically low.  It was noted that if quantative easing was not continued then 
rates may increase slightly but a watching brief would be kept.  Following queries 
regarding borrowing for the Civic Centre capital project it was noted that the interest 
rate was currently lower than originally anticipated in the business case.  Members 
queried the Glitnir return rates and although an additional 5% of the outstanding 
£1m was expected, it was uncertain when this would occur due to the Icelandic 
Krono exchange rate needing to be confirmed.  It was noted that not all returns 
were confirmed with £2m outstanding however it was expected that the provisions 
already made would cover the losses suffered.  The Chair noted the full compliance 
with the code of practice and encouraged members to attend a training session on 
22 July 2013 regarding treasury management. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted.  
 

7. Final Internal Audit Progress Report 2012/13  
 



 

3 
Audit Committee - 26 June 2013 

Simon Lane, Head of Audit and Investigation informed the Committee that the 
report updated members on progress against the 2012/13 action plan.  He 
highlighted that 40 audit days were not completed, primarily relating to IT audits due 
to the move to the civic centre. Simon Lane advised the committee that he was 
concerned about slow progress against this year’s plan in the first quarter due to a 
number of audits having to be postponed following requests from management. 
Simon Lane informed the Committee that draft reports had been issued on all 
planned audits, other than those mentioned above and that there had been an 
increase in the proportion of substantial assurance reports from 42% to 67% and 
two audits receiving full assurances.  The Head of Audit and Investigation 
highlighted audits that had received a limited assurance and drew the members’ 
attention to the audit of the appointment of interims and consultants. Simon Lane 
explained that work was being undertaken by People and Development to address 
the issues by drawing up a centralised register of consultants, reviewing pay of 
consultants in post for long periods of time and revising policies regarding the 
appointment of consultants.  It was requested that a future update be provided to 
the Committee.  Other areas of concern included: oyster cards, direct payments 
and personal budgets, and home care. 
 
During discussion it was noted that the anti fraud and corruption policy had recently 
been approved and was in the process of being rolled out across the Council. In 
relation to case load, large numbers of housing benefit fraud cases had not been 
investigated due to the high number of referrals and the limited resources available 
to investigate, including three vacancies within a team of five investigators. It was 
clarified that a screening process took place to prioritise cases where the necessary 
information was available. In response to a query about increasing resources it was 
pointed out that, ultimately, housing benefit was paid by local government on behalf 
of the Department for Work & Pensions  and, therefore, additional resources should 
not be allocated in this area.  It was highlighted that 18 cases of internal fraud were 
found, resulting in five dismissals and 10 resignations before action could be taken.  
Members queried the current vacant posts within the housing benefit fraud team 
and although one post had been appointed to, it was clarified that due to the 
uncertainty regarding universal credit and the Single Fraud Investigation Service, it 
was difficult to attract persons to the posts.  Members queried Brent’s performance 
regarding fraud in relation to other London Boroughs.  Simon Lane explained Brent 
targeted high value cases, which inevitably took longer than lower value cases so 
the level of overpayment identified was high when compared to other councils but 
the number of sanctions achieved was lower. It was agreed that a report would be 
brought to a future Committee on this issue.   
 
RESOLVED: 

that the report be noted; 
that an update be provided to a future meeting regarding consultants; 
that a report be provided regarding housing benefit fraud comparison data. 

 
8. Internal Audit Final Progress Report  

 
Simon Lane, Head of Internal Audit and Investigation informed the Committee that 
the report included an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal controls and presented a summary of the audit work 
undertaken during the year.  It was highlighted that the CIPFA Code of Practice 
2006 applied although a new code, the public sector internal audit standards, would 



 

4 
Audit Committee - 26 June 2013 

apply from 1st April 2013.  Simon Lane in  his opinion felt that suitable controls were 
in place except areas where a limited assurance was given.  Simon Lane drew 
attention to the Children and Families budget which had historically receipted 
invoices in the wrong year which had created a £1m overspend for the year 
2012/13.  This issue had been addressed through the release of one off reserves 
and virement to create a balanced budget going forward for the future.   
 
During discussions members queried the auditing of Brent Housing Partnership’s 
(BHP) accounts and financial plan.  Simon Lane explained that the team carried out 
audits however these were presented to the BHP, with BHP appointing their own 
external auditors.  The Committee requested that a report should be produced to 
ensure that compliance with Brent policies and procedures and it was agreed that 
this would be brought to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted; 
that a report be produced regarding the auditing of BHP to ensure compliance with 
policies and procedures 
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

10. Date of next meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next scheduled meeting of the Committee will take place on 25 September 
2013. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 
D EWART 
Chair 
 


